Guide to Admissions, Jamia Hamdard

FEE STRUCTURE 2024-25

Fee Structure for Indian Students in Indian Rupees

One-time Fee to be charged in 1% Year only*:

Head Indian Students (INR)
Admission Fee 5000
Enrolment Fee 5000
Alumni Fund 3000
Library Deposit (Refundable) 5000

* For any kind of concession or fee waiver this amount will not be included.
* Lateral Entry Candidates will pay Onetime fee at the time of admission with annual fee. The
examination and E-governence fee will also be applicable.

Examination & E-Governance Fee to be charged every year**:
Head Indian Students (INR)
School of Humanities & Social Sciences 3000
All Other Schools 10000
E-Governance Fee 1000

** Students may submit the examination and E governance fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

Annual Course Fee and all other fee are in Indian Rupees

School of Chemical and Life Sciences (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1% Year | 2" Year | 3" Year | 4" Year
Certificate Course in Forensic Toxicology 30000 - - -
B.Sc. (Hons.)(Biotechnology, Clinical | 115000 115000 115000 115000
Research

B.Sc. (Hons.) (Biochemistry, Botany, | 100000 | 100000 100000 100000
Chemistry, Toxicology)

M.Sc. (Biochemistry) 100000 100000 - -
M.Sc. (Botany) 100000 | 100000 - -
M.Sc. (Chemistry) 100000 | 100000 - -
M.Sc. (Toxicology) 100000 | 100000 - -
M.Sc. (Biotechnology) 110000 110000 - -
M.Sc. (Biotechnology) (SFS) 200000 200000 - -

M. Sc. (Clinical Research) 200000 | 200000 - -
M.Sc. (Forensic Science) 100000 | 100000 - -

M. Tech.(Biotechnology) 50000 50000 - -

M. Tech.(Biotechnology) (SFS) 150000 150000 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Unani Medical Education and Research (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1t Year | 2" Year |3"Year | 4™ Year | 5t Year
Diploma in Unani Pharmacy 22000 22000 - - -
Pre-Tib 50000 - - - -
BUMS (General) 150000 | 150000 | 150000 | 150000 | 75000
BUMS (SFS) 300000 | 300000 | 300000 | 300000 | 150000
MD (Unani) in all Disciplines | 210000 | 210000 | 210000 - -

* Students may pay the annual fee in two installments.
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Extra)
Course 15t Year 2" Year 3 Year 4t Year
B.A (Hons) Islamic Studies 12000 12000 12000 12000
B.A. (Politics and Governance) 25000 25000 25000 25000
B.A.(International Studies and Global 50000 50000 50000 50000
Politics)
M.A (Politics, Governance and Public 27000 27000 - -
Policy)
Masters of Art in International Studies 27000 27000 - -
M.A (Islamic Studies) 14000 14000 - -
M.A (Human Rights) 22000 22000 - -
M.A. (Political Science) 22000 22000 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee

School of Pharmaceutical Education and Research (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-
Governance Fee Extra)

Course 15t Year 2" Year | 3" Year | 4" Year
D. Pharm 100000 | 100000 - -
B. Pharm (General) 145000 | 145000 | 145000 | 145000
B. Pharm (SFS) 220000 | 220000 | 220000 | 220000
M. Pharm. (Pharmaceutics, Pharmacology) 215000 | 215000 - -
M. Pharm. (Pharmaceutical Chemistry, | 200000 | 200000 - -
Pharmacognosy, Pharmacy Practice,
Pharmaceutical Quality Assurance,
Pharmaceutical ~ Analysis,  Pharmaceutical
Biotechnology)

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Engineering Sciences and Technology (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-
Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1%t Year 2"dYear | 3Year | 4" Year
B. Tech. (Computer Science & Engineering) 200000 | 200000 | 200000 | 200000
B.Tech. (Electronics & Communication | 160000 | 160000 | 160000 | 160000
Engineering)
B.Tech. (CSE) Artificial Intelligence 230000 | 230000 | 230000 | 230000
BCA 120000 | 120000 | 120000 -
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science | 110000 | 110000 | 110000 | 110000
M.Tech. (Computer Science & Engineering) 90000 90000 - -
M.Tech. (CSE) with Specialization in Data | 100000 | 100000 -
Science
M.Tech. Computer Science &Engineering with | 90000 90000 - -
Specialization in  Cyber Forensics &
Information Security
MCA 180000 | 180000 - -
M.Sc. (Computational Biology and Systems | 100000 | 100000 - -
Biology and Bioinformatics)

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
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School of Interdisciplinary Sciences and Technology (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Development)

Course 1%t Year 2" Year | 3Year | 4" Year
B. Tech. (Food Technology) 175000 | 175000 | 175000 | 175000
B.Sc. (Biomedical Science) 100000 | 100000 | 100000 | 100000
M. Tech. (Food Technology) 100000 | 100000 - -
M.Sc. (Biomedical Science) 110000 | 110000 - -
M.Sc. (Medical Virology) 90000 90000 - -
M.Sc. (Nutrition and Dietetics) 110000 | 110000 - -
M.Sc. (Food Science) 100000 | 100000 - -
M.Sc. (Environmental Science and Sustainable | 100000 | 100000 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Management and Business Studies (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee

Extra)

Course 1%t Year 2" Year | 3Year | 4" Year
BBA 125000 | 125000 | 125000 | 125000
Bachelor of Management Studies-Healthcare | 125000 | 125000 | 125000 | 125000
Management
Bachelor of Hotel Management 120000 | 120000 | 120000 | 120000
Bachelor of Commerce (B.Com.) 120000 | 120000 | 120000 | 120000
MBA in all disciplines 250000 | 250000 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

Centre for Centre for Media and Mass Communication Studies (Onetime Fee & Examination

& E-Governance Fee Extra)

Course 15t Year 2"%Year | 3™Year | 4" Year
Bachelor of Arts in Journalism & Mass | 150000 | 150000 | 150000 | 150000
Communication
M.A. in Journalism and Mass Communication 150000 | 150000 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

Hamdard Institute of Legal Studies and Research (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 15t Year 2" Year | 39Year | 4" Year | 5" Year
B.A.-LL. B-Integrated Course 175000 | 175000 | 175000 | 175000 | 175000
LL.M. (Master of Laws) 100000 | 100000 - - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Nursing Sciences and Allied Health (SNSAH)

Rufaida College of Nursing (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1t Year | 2" Year | 3" Year | 4™ Year
Diploma in General Nursing and Midwifery (DGNM) 80000 80000 80000 -
B. Sc. (Hons.) Nursing 140000 | 140000 | 140000 140000
Post Basic B. Sc. Nursing 100000 | 100000 - -
M. Sc. Nursing in all Disciplines 110000 | 110000 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
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Department of Physiotherapy (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee Extra)

Musculoskeletal, Neurology, Sports)

Course 1% Year | 2" Year | 3" Year | 4" Year
Bachelor of Physiotherapy (BPT) 165000 | 165000 | 165000 165000
Master of Physiotherapy (MPT)(Cardiopulmonary, 170000 | 170000 - -

* Students may pay the annual fee in two installments.

Department of Occupational Therapy (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee

Extra)
Course 1t Year | 2" Year | 3" Year | 4" Year
Bachelor of Occupational Therapy (BOT) 145000 | 145000 | 145000 145000
Master of Occupational Therapy (MOT) 155000 | 155000 - -

* Students may pay the annual fee in two installments.

Department of Paramedical Sciences (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee

Extra)

Course 1t Year | 2"¥Year | 3™ Year | 4" Year
Diploma in X-Ray & ECG 45000 45000 - -
Diploma in Operation Theatre Techniques 45000 45000 - -
Diploma in Dialysis Techniques 55000 55000 - -

B. Sc. MLT (BMLT) 140000 140000 140000 70000
B. Sc. Medical Imaging Techniques (BMIT) 140000 140000 140000 70000
B. Sc. Anesthesia& Operation Theatre Techniques (BOTT) 140000 140000 140000 70000
Bachelor of Optometry (BOPT) 140000 140000 140000 70000
B. Sc. Cardiology Laboratory Techniques (BCLT) 140000 140000 140000 70000
B. Sc. Dialysis Techniques (BDT) 110000 110000 110000 55000
B. Sc. Emergency & Trauma Care Techniques (BETCT) 125000 125000 125000 62500
Bachelor in Audiology and Speech - Language Pathology 140000 140000 140000 70000
M.Sc. (Medical Lab Sc.) 90000 90000 -

M.Sc. (Medical Radiology and Imaging Techniques) 150000 150000 -

M.Sc. (Anesthesia and Operation Theatre Techniques) 110000 110000 -

M.Sc. (Dialysis Techniques) 110000 110000 -

Master of Optometry 110000 110000 -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
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Fee Structure for NRI/ Industry Sponsored &
Foreign Nationals in US $

Onetime Fee to be charged in 1% Year only*:

Head Foreigners
Admission Fee US$ 150
Enrolment Fee US$ 150
Alumni Fund US$ 200
Library Deposit (Refundable) US$ 200

* For any kind of concession or fee waiver this amount will not be included.
* Lateral Entry Candidates will pay Onetime fee at the time of admission with annual fee. The
examination and E-governence fee will also be applicable.

Examination Fee to be charged every year**:

Head Foreigners
School of Humanities & Social Sciences US$ 300
All Other Schools US$ 300
E-Governance Fee Rs 1000

** Students may submit the examination and E governance fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Chemical and Life Sciences (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee
Extra)

Course 15t Year 2" Year 39 Year | 4™ Year
B.Sc. (Hons.) (Biochemistry,Chemistry, Botany | $2200 $2200 $2200 $2200
and Toxicology)

B.Sc. (Hons.) (Biotechnology, Clinical Research) $ 2300 $2300 $2300 $2300
M.Sc. (Biochemistry) $2200 $2200 - -
M.Sc. (Biotechnology) $3000 $3000 - -
M.Sc. (Botany) $2200 $2200 - -
M.Sc. (Chemistry) $2200 $2200 - -
M.Sc. (Toxicology) $2200 $2200 - -
M.Sc. (Clinical Research) $3000 $3000 - -
M.Sc. (Forensic Science) $2200 $2200 - -
M.Tech.(Biotechnology) $2200 $2200 - -
M.Tech.(Biotechnology) (SFS) $2200 $2200 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
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School of Unani Medical Education and (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee

Extra)

Course 1st Year 2nd Year |3rd Year |4™"Year |5th Year
Diploma in Unani Pharmacy $ 900 $ 900 - - -
BUMS $ 4500 $ 4500 $ 4500 $ 4500 $ 2250
MD (Unani) in all Disciplines $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000 - -

* Students may pay the annual fee in two installments.

School of Humanities and Social Sciences

(Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance

Fee Extra)
Course 1 Year | 2" Year 3 Year | 4" Year

B.A. (Hons) Islamic Studies $ 1500 $ 1500 $ 1500 $ 1500
B.A. (Politics and Governance) $ 1500 $ 1500 $ 1500 $ 1500
B.A. (International Studies and $ 1500 $ 1500 $ 1500 $ 1500
Global Politics)
M.A (Politics, Governance and Public $ 1500 $ 1500 - -
Policy)
Masters of Art in International $ 1500 $ 1500 - -
Studies
M.A. (Islamic Studies) $ 1500 $ 1500 - -
M.A. (Human Rights) $ 1500 $ 1500 - -
M.A. (Political Science) $ 1500 $ 1500 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
School of Pharmaceutical Education and Research (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1%t Year 2" Year 3" Year 4" Year
D Pharm $ 2500 $ 2500 - -

B. Pharm $ 4000 $ 4000 $ 4000 $ 4000
M. Pharm. (Pharmaceutics, Pharmacology) $ 3900 $ 3900 - -

M. Pharm. (Pharmaceutical Chemistry, $ 3750 $ 3750 - -
Pharmacognosy, Pharmacy Practice,

Pharmaceutical Quality Assurance,

Pharmaceutical Analysis, Pharmaceutical

Biotechnology)

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Engineering Sciences and Technology (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1 Year | 2"Year |3Year |4"Year
B. Tech. (Computer Science & Engineering) | $ 4000 $ 4000 $ 4000 $ 4000
and B.Tech. (CSE) Artificial Intelligence

B.Tech. (Electronics & Communication | $ 3500 $ 3500 $ 3500 $ 3500
Engineering)

BCA $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500 -




Guide to Admissions, Jamia Hamdard

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computer | $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500 $2500
Science

M.Tech. Computer Science & Engineering- | $ 2000 $ 2000 - -
M.Tech.(CSE)

M.Tech.(CSE) with Specialization in Data | $ 2000 $ 2000 - -
Science

M.Tech. Computer Science &Engineering | $ 2000 $ 2000 - -
with Specialization in Cyber Forensics &

Information Security

MCA $ 3000 $ 3000 - -
M.Sc. (Computational Biology and Systems | $ 2000 $ 2000 - -
Biology and Bioinformatics)

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Interdisciplinary Sciences and Technology (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1t Year 2"dYear |3"Year |4 Year
B. Tech. (Food Technology) $ 3500 $ 3500 $ 3500 $ 3500
B.Sc. (Biomedical Science) $ 2200 $ 2200 $ 2200 $ 2200
M. Tech. (Food Technology) $ 2300 $ 2300 - -

M. Sc. (Biomedical Science) $ 2300 $ 2300 - -

M.Sc. (Medical Virology) $ 2000 $ 2000 - -

M.Sc. (Food Science) $ 2200 $ 2200 - -

M.Sc. (Environmental Science and | $2200 $ 2200 - -
Sustainable Development)

M.Sc. (Nutrition and Dietetics) $ 2300 $ 2300 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Management and Business Studies (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance

Fee Extra)
Course 1'Year | 2"Year | 3“Year | 4" Year

BBA $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500
Bachelor of Management Studies- | $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500
Healthcare Management

Bachelor of Hotel Management $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500
Bachelor of Commerce (B.Com) $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500
MBA in all Disciplines $ 4000 $ 4000 -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

Centre for Media and Mass Communication Studies (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1t Year 2"9Year | 39Year | 4™ Year
Bachelor of Arts in Journalism & Mass $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500 $ 2500
Communication

M.A. in Journalism and Mass $ 2500 $ 2500 - -
Communication

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.




Guide to Admissions, Jamia Hamdard

Hamdard Institute of Legal Studies and Research (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1t Year | 2" Year | 3" Year 4t Year 5t Year
B.A.-LL.B.-Integrated Course $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000
LL.M. (Master of Law) $2500 | $2500 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Nursing Sciences and Allied Health
Rufaida College of Nursing (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1%t Year 2" Year 37 Year 4™ Year
DGNM $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000 -
Post Basic B.Sc. Nursing $ 2200 $ 2200 - -
B.Sc. (Hons.) Nursing $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000
M. Sc. Nursing in all disciplines $ 2500 $ 2500 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee

Department of Physiotherapy (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1tYear | 2" Year | 3"Year | 4" Year
BPT $ 3100 $ 3100 $ 3100 $ 3100
MPT  (all  Disciplines)  (Cardiopulmonary,| $ 3500 $ 3500 - -
Musculoskeletal, Neurology, Sports)

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee

Department of Occupational Therapy (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee

Extra)
Course 15t Year 2" Year 3" Year 4t Year
BOT $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000
MOT in all Disciplines $ 3500 $ 3500 - -

* Students may pay the annual fee in two installments.

Department of Paramedical Sciences (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee

Extra)
Course 1t Year | 2" Year | 3" Year | 4" Year
Diploma in X-Ray & ECG Techniques $1500 | $1500 - -
Diploma in Operation Theatre Techniques $1500 | $1500 - -
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Diploma in Dialysis Techniques, $1500 | $1500 - -
B.Sc. MLT (BMLT) $2200 | $2200 | $2200 $1100
B.Sc. Emergency & Trauma Care Techniques (BETCT) | $2200 | $2200 | $2200 $1100
Bachelor of Optometry (BOPT) $2200 | $2200 | $2200 | $1100
B. Sc. Medical Imaging Techniques (BMIT) $2200 | $2200 | $2200 | $1100
B.Sc. Anesthesia& Operation Theatre Techniques| $2200 | $2200 | $2200 $1100
(BOATT)

B. Sc. Cardiology Laboratory Techniques (BCLT) $2200 | $2200 | $2200 $1100
B. Sc. Dialysis Techniques (BDT) $2000 | $2000 | $2000 $1000

B.Sc. in Audiology and Speech — Language Pathology | $2200 | $2200 | $2200 $1100

M.Sc. (Medical Lab Sc.) $2000 | $2000 - -
M.Sc. (Medical Radiology and Imaging Tech.) $2200 | $2200 - -
M.Sc. (Anesthesia& Operation Theatre Techniques) $2000 | $2000 - -
M. Sc. (Dialysis Techniques) $2000 | $2000 - -
Master of Optometry $2000 | $2000 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
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FEE STRUCTURE FOR SAARC COUNTRIES
NATIONALS (EXCEPT INDIANS) INUS $

Onetime Fee to be charged in 1% Year only*:

Head NRI/Sponsored
Admission Fee US$ 150
Enrolment Fee US$ 150
Alumni Fund US$ 200
Library Deposit (Refundable) US$ 200

]
* For any kind of concession or fee waiver this amount will not be included.

* Lateral Entry Candidates will pay Onetime fee at the time of admission with annual fee. The
examination and E-governence fee will also be applicable.

Examination Fee to be charged every year**:

Head NRI/Sponsored
School of Humanities & Social Sciences US$ 300
All Other Schools US$ 300
E-Governance Fee Rs 1000

** Students may submit the examination and E governance fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Chemical and LifeSciences (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee

Extra)
Course 1t Year | 2" Year | 3" Year |4" Year
B.Sc. (Hons.) (Biotechnology, Clinical | $ 1800 $ 1800 $1800 | $1800
Research)
B.Sc. (Hons.) (Biochemistry, Botany, | $1700 $ 1700 $1700 | $1700
Chemistry, Textile Chemistry, Toxicology)
M. Sc. (Biochemistry) $ 1700 $ 1700 - -
M. Sc. (Biotechnology) (Reg & SFS) $ 2200 $ 2200 - -
M. Sc. (Botany) $ 1700 $ 1700 - -
M. Sc. (Chemistry) $ 1700 $ 1700 - -
M. Sc. (Toxicology) $ 1700 $ 1700 - -
M. Sc. (Clinical Research) $ 2200 $ 2200 - -
M.Sc. (Forensic Science) $ 1700 $ 1700 - -
M. Tech. (Biotechnology) $2000 $2000 - -
M. Tech. (Biotechnology) (SFS) $2000 | $2000 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Unani Medical Education and (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee

Extra)
Course 1tYear | 2™ Year | 3 Year | 4% Year | 5% Year
Diploma in Unani Pharmacy | $ 600 $ 600 - - -
BUMS $ 4000 $ 4000 $ 4000 $ 4000 $ 2000
MD (Unani) in all i i
Disciplines $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee




‘
g M

\
Y &

G

School of Humanities and Social Sciences

Guide to Admissions, Jamia Hamdard

(Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance

Fee Extra)
Course 1t Year |2 Year |3"Year |4" Year
B.A. (Hons) Islamic Studies $ 1200 $ 1200 $ 1200 $ 1200
B.A. (Politics and Governance) $ 1200 $ 1200 $ 1200 $ 1200
B.A. (International Studies and Global | $ 1200 $ 1200 $ 1200 $ 1200
Politics)
M.A. (Politics, Governance and Public | $ 1200 $ 1200 - -
Policy)
Master of Art in International Studies | $ 1200 $ 1200 - -
M.A. (Islamic Studies) $ 1200 $ 1200 - -
M.A. (Human Rights) $ 1200 $ 1200 - -
M.A. (Political Science) $ 1200 $ 1200 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Pharmaceutical Education and Research (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1t Year | 2" Year | 3™ Year |4™ Year
D. Pharm. $ 2200 $ 2200 - -
B. Pharm. $ 3700 $ 3700 $ 3700 $ 3700
M. Pharm. (Pharmaceutics, Pharmacology) $ 3500 $ 3500 - -
M.  Pharm.  (Pharmaceutical ~ Chemistry, | $ 3250 $ 3250 - -
Pharmacognosy, Pharmacy Practice,
Pharmaceutical Quality Assurance,
Pharmaceutical Analysis, Pharmaceutical
Biotechnology)
* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
School of Engineering Sciences and Technology (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-
Governance Fee Extra)
Course 15t Year 2" Year | 3Year |4"Year
B. Tech. (Computer Science & Engineering) $ 3200 $ 3200 $ 3200 $ 3200
And B.Tech. (CSE) Artificial Intelligence
B.Tech. (Electronics & Communication | $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000 $ 3000
Engineering)
BCA $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computer Science $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000
M.Tech. Computer Science & Engineering-M.Tech. |  $1700 $ 1700 - -
(CSE)
M.Tech. (CSE) with Specialization in Data Science $ 1700 $ 1700 - -
M.Tech. Computer Science &Engineering with $ 1700 $ 1700 - -
Specialization in Cyber Forensics & Information
Security
MCA $ 2600 $ 2600 - -
M.Sc. (Computational Biology and Systems Biology $1700 $ 1700 - -
and Bioinformatics)

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
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School of Interdisciplinary Sciences and Technology (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1Year | 2™Year |39Year |4"Year
B. Tech. (Food Technology) $ 3200 $ 3200 $ 3200 $ 3200
B.Sc. (Biomedical Science) $ 1700 $ 1700 $ 1700 $ 1700
M. Tech. (Food Technology) $ 2000 $ 2000 - -
M.Sc. (Food Science) $ 1700 $ 1700 - -
M. Sc. (Biomedical Science) $ 2000 $ 2000 - -
M.Sc. (Medical Virology) $ 1700 $ 1700 - -
M.Sc. (Nutrition and Dietetics) $ 1800 $ 1800 - -
M.Sc. (Environmental Science and | $ 2000 $ 2000 - -
Sustainable Development)

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

School of Management and Business Studies (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance

Fee Extra)

Course 1tYear |2"Year |3™Year |4%"Year
BBA $ 2100 $2100 $ 2100 $2100
Bachelor of Management Studies- | $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000
Healthcare Management

Bachelor of Hotel Management $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000
Bachelor of Commerce (B. Com) $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000
MBA in all Disciplines $ 3600 $ 3600 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

Centre for Media and Mass Communication Studies (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 15t Year | 2" Year |3 Year |4"Year
Bachelor of Arts in Journalism & Mass | $ 2100 $2100 $2100 $2100
Communication

M.A. in Journalism and Mass | $2100 $2100 - -
Communication

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.

Hamdard Institute of Legal Studies and Research (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-

Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1tYear | 2" Year |3 Year |4 Year
B.A.-LL.B-Integrated Course $ 2600 $ 2600 $2600 | $2600
LL.M. (Master of Law) $ 2200 $ 2200 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
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School of Nursing Sciences and Allied Health

Rufaida College of Nursing (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1% Year | 2" Year | 3" Year 4" Year
DGNM $1800 | $ 1800 $ 1800 -

B.Sc. (Hons.) Nursing $2600 |$2600 |$2600 $ 2600
Post Basic B.Sc. Nursing $1800 |$1800 |- -

M. Sc. Nursing in all disciplines $2200 |$2200 |- -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
Department of Physiotherapy (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1t Year | 2" Year | 3" Year | 4t Year
BPT $ 2600 $ 2600 $ 2600 $ 2600
MPT (all Disciplines) | $3100 | $ 3100 - -

(Cardiopulmonary, Musculoskeletal,
Neurology, Sports)

* Students may pay the annual fee in two installments.
Department of Occupational Therapy (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1t Year | 2" Year | 3" Year | 4t Year
BOT $ 2300 $ 2300 $ 2300 $ 2300
MOT in all Disciplines $ 2800 $ 2800 - -

* Students may pay the annual fee in two installments.

Department of Paramedical Sciences (Onetime Fee & Examination & E-Governance Fee Extra)

Course 1%t Year | 2" Year | 3" Year | 4" Year
Diploma in X-Ray & ECG Techniques $ 1300 $ 1300 - -
Diploma in Operation Theatre Techniques $ 1300 $ 1300 - -
Diploma in Dialysis Techniques $ 1300 $ 1300 - -
B.Sc. MLT (BMLT) $ 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000 $1000

B.Sc. Emergency & Trauma Care Techniques | $2000 $ 2000 $2000 | $1000
(BETCT)

Bachelor of Optometry (BOPT) $ 2000 $ 2000 $2000 | $1000

B. Sc. Medical Imaging Techniques (BMIT) $ 2000 $ 2000 $2000 | $1000

B.Sc. Anesthesia& Operation Theatre Techniques | $ 2000 $ 2000 $2000 | $1000
(BOATT)

B. Sc. Cardiology Laboratory Techniques (BCLT) $ 2000 $ 2000 $2000 | $1000

B. Sc. Dialysis Techniques (BDT) $ 1800 $ 1800 $ 1800 $900

Bachelor in Audiology and Speech - Language | $ 2000 $ 2000 $2000 | $1000
Pathology

M.Sc. (Medical Lab Sc.) $ 1800 $ 1800 - -

M.Sc. (Medical Radiology and Imaging | $ 1800 $ 1800 - -
Techniques)

Master of Optometry $ 1800 $ 1800 - -
M.Sc. (Anesthesia and Operation Theatre | $ 1800 $ 1800 - -
Techniques)

M.Sc. In Dialysis Techniques) $ 1800 $ 1800 - -

* Students may submit the Fee semester wise which will be the 50% of Annual Fee.
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Fee Structure of Ph.D. (Full Time/Part Time)
Programmes

Indian Students in Indian Rupees (INR)

School ONE TIME FEE ANNUAL FEE
Admission Enrolment | Library | Alumni Course Contingency | Annual E-
Fee Fee Deposit Fund work Fee Fee Fee* Governance

Fee

Chemical and Life Sciences 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 20000 40000 1000

Pharmaceutical Education & 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 20000 40000 1000

Research

Ph.D. in Pharmaceutical 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 20000 40000 1000

Medicine (Pharmaceutical

Education & Research)

Ph.D. in Pharmaceutical 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 20000 100000 1000

Medicine —industry sponsored

candidates

Nursing and Allied Health 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 20000 40000 1000

Humanities and Social Sciences 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 NIL 40000 1000

Interdisciplinary Sciences & 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 20000 40000 1000

Tech.

Medical Sciences (HIMSR) 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 20000 40000 1000

Management & Business Studies 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 NIL 40000 1000

Engineering Sciences & 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 20000 40000 1000

Technology

Hamdard Institute of Legal 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 NIL 40000 1000

Studies and Research

Part Time & Executive PhD 10000 5000 10000 3000 6000 NIL 100000 1000

Programme (Wherever

applicable)

Please Note: Additionally, Exam Fee of Rs. 30000/- will also be applicable at the time of thesis submission only.

*The Annual Fee for MoU Candidates (Staff/Students) working in Non-Governmental Organization/Private
Organization will be Rs 100000/-

e No Contingency will be charged from the candidates under MoU category, candidate availing their independent fellowships,
candidates working in sponsored projects.




Guide to Admissions, Jamia Hamdard

Ph.D. Fees for Foreign Nationals in US$

School ONE TIME FEE ANNUAL FEE
Admission | Enrolment Library Alumni | Course | Contingency | Annual E-
Fee Fee Deposit Fund | work Fee | Fee* (INR) Fee Governance
(Refundable) (INR) Fee (INR)
Chemical and Life $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 2500 1000
Sciences
Pharmaceutical $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 2500 1000

Education & Research

PhD programme $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 3500 1000
(Pharmaceutical
Medicine) for industry
sponsored candidates

Nursing and Allied $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 2500 1000
Health

Humanities and Social $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 NIL $ 2500 1000
Sciences

Interdisciplinary $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 2500 1000
Sciences & Tech.

Medical Sciences $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 2500 1000
(HIMSR)

Management & $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 NIL $ 2500 1000
Business Studies

School of Engineering $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 2500 1000
Sciences & Technology

Hamdard Institute of $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 NIL $ 2500 1000
Legal Studies and

Research

Part Time & Executive $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 NIL $ 3500 1000
PhD Programe (Wherever

applicable)

Please Note: Additionally, Exam Fee of Rs. 30000/- will also be applicable at the time of thesis submission only.

e No Contingency will be charged from the candidates under MoU category, candidate availing their
independent fellowships, candidates working in sponsored projects.
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Ph.D. Fees for SAARC Countries Nationals (Excluding Indian Nationals) in US $

School ONE TIME FEE ANNUAL FEE
Admission | Enrolment Library Alumni Course Contingency | Annual E-
Fee Fee Deposit Fund work fee | Fee In Indian Fee Governance
(Refundable) (INR) Rs. (INR) Fee (INR)

Chemical and Life Sciences $ 150 $ 150 $200 $200 6000 20000 $ 1500 1000
Pharmaceutical Education & $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 1500 1000
Research

PhD programme $ 150 $ 150 $200 $200 6000 20000 $ 2500 1000

(Pharmaceutical Medicine) for
industry sponsored candidates

Nursing Sciences and Allied $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 1500 1000
Health

Humanities and Social $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 NIL $ 1500 1000
Sciences

Interdisciplinary Sciences & $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $200 6000 20000 $ 1500 1000
Tech.

Medical Sciences (HIMSR) $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 20000 $ 1500 1000
Management & Business $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $200 6000 NIL $ 1500 1000
Studies

School of Engineering $ 150 $ 150 $200 $200 6000 20000 $ 1500 1000

Sciences & Technology

Hamdard Institute of Legal $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 NIL $ 1500 1000
Studies and Research

Part Time & Executive PhD $ 150 $ 150 $ 200 $ 200 6000 NIL $ 2500 1000
Programme (Wherever applicable)

Please Note: Additionally, Exam Fee of Rs. 30000/- will also be applicable at the time of thesis submission only.

No Contingency will be charged from the candidates under MoU category, candidate availing their
independent fellowships, candidates working in sponsored projects.
General Note:
e The fee for supplementary examinations (if applicable) will be charged separately as per rules of the
University.
e A late fee of Rs 50 per day (Ph.D. program) will be imposed from the 15th day of the completion of the
first year of the fee (i.e. date of first fee submission).
e Ph.D. programme re-registration fee of Rs. 10,000 (Besides this fee, half year Ph.D. fee for less than 6
months extension and one year fee for more than six months extension is to be paid.)
e Ph.D. programme tenure extension fee (one year basis) of Rs. 10,000 (Besides this fee, annual fee of one
year will be required to be paid.
e From teaching and non-teaching employees of Jamia Hamdard registered for Ph.D. programme fees will
be charged as per rules.
e For Certificate Programe/Diploma/UG/PG/PhD Education tour (if any) charges (where ever applicable)
will be as per actual.
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Annual Hostel Fee for 2024-2025 and Important Points

BOYS:

Ibn-e-Battuta Hostel

S.No. Eligibility Type Capacity Feein INR
1. Under Graduate, Post Graduates & | Non-AC Dormitory Four-Seater 60,000/-
PhD Students
2. UnderGraduate, Post Graduates & AC Room Double/Triple 1,30,000/-
PhD Students Seater
Jawahar Lal Nehru International Hostel
S.No. Eligibility Type Capacity | Feein US Dollars | For Indians
(For Foreigners (INR)
and NRIs)
1. Under Graduates, Post Graduates | AC Double / US$ 2000 1,30,000/-
and Ph.D. students (NRIs,| Room | Triple Seater
International Students)
GIRLS:
Razia Sultan Hostel
S.No. | Eligibility Type Capacity Fee (In
Rupees)
1. JHRCA & Any stream AC* Double Seater 1,30,000/-
2. Scholar House Non-AC Double Seater 1,00,000/-
Ibn-e-Sina Hostel
S.No. | Eligibility Type Capacity Fee in INR
1. Any stream, however, preference Non-AC Triple Seater INR 70,000/-
will be given to Post Graduate &
PhD students Double Seater INR 70,000/-
2. Any stream, however, Non-AC Dormitory INR 60,000/-
preference will be given to Post
Graduate & PhD students
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Rabia Girls Hostel

S.No. | Eligibility Type Capacity Feein INR

1. Postgraduates and Undergraduates Non-AC Dormitory INR 55,000/-

Abdul Mueed Hall of Residence Hostel (AMHR)

S.No. Eligibility Type Capacity Fee

1. Only for MBBS & MD/ PG AC Double Seater INR 1,30,000/-
(HIMSR)/any stream*

2. Postgraduates, Undergraduates & | Non-AC Dormitory INR 60,000/-
JHRCA CWC candidates

3. Any Stream* AC Single Rooms INR 2,50,000/-

Foreigners/ NRI’s/ Sponsored

1. Foreigners & NRI/sponsored* AC Double Seater US$ 2000

2. Foreigners & NRI/sponsored* AC Single Room US$4000

*Seats will be allotted subject to availability.
*AC services in summer season may be regulated due to load shedding.

OTHER CHARGES (MANDATORY)

S. No CHARGES FEES (INR)

1. One time Security Deposit (Refundable at the time of 10,000/-
vacating the hostel)

2. Annual Mechanical Laundry 4,110/-

3. Monthly Mess Charges (An advance payment of mess Male Hostler-2,500/-
charges for 5 months will be required at the time of Female Hostler-2,700/-
joining) Non- Hostlers/Residents/Staff

3,000/-

Important Note:
1. Late fee fine of Rs.100/- per day till the date of actual fee payment will be levied.

2. Rs.5000/- fine for Non-ACroom and Rs.10,000/- fine for AC roomwill be levied if the annual
hostel fee for the entire academic year 2024-2025 is paid in two instalments at the time of Hostel
allotment.

General Rules for Hostel and Hostel Fee

1. NRI foreigners / MBBS seats (Air-conditioned) which go vacant in AMHR hostel will be filled by Indian
students desirous of taking NRI seat. However, they may not be charged in dollars but prevailing MBBS
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seat charges of AC double roomi.e. Rupees 1,30,000/-, to be given on first cum first basis for the academic
session 2024-2025.

The Hostel fee shall be charged for the whole academic year. In case a candidate is allotted in the middle
of academic year, the hostel charges shall be calculated at quarterly basis.

First Quarter: 1% July to 30" September
Second Quarter: 1% October to 31% December
Third Quarter: 1%t January to 31% March
Fourth Quarter: 1% April to 30" June

“In case, a student does not join the hostel, but informs the Provost Office within a week after
payment of hostel fee about his withdrawal, then the hostel charges will be refunded after
deducting Rupees one thousand and if he/she withdraws admission within one month joining of
the hostel, fee will be refunded after deducting 25% of the hostel fees. In any other case, no fee
except Security Deposit is refundable, which will be refunded to the hosteller after he/she has
paid all dues and vacated the hostel.”

The above rates are exclusive of Mess and Laundry fee. Mess and Laundry fee shall be intimated at the
time of admission.

A hostler will have to deposit an amount of Rs. 10,000/- as Hostel Security Money (Refundable). The
Security money will not be refunded if a student over stays in the hostel for more than a month after the
last examination held for a particular course. Students can claim the security deposit within one year from
the date of hostel vacation.

Allotment in the hostel will be for one academic year only. Allotment of Hostel for subsequent years shall
be afresh and at rates as prevalent at that time.

The Annual Hostel Fees would be applicable for academic Session 2024-2025.
Hostellers will have to vacate the hostel at the end of the academic session (after annual/semester

examinations). Seats in the hostel would be re-allotted to the students in the month of July when the new
academic session begins.

Mechanical Laundry Facility is available and is mandatory for hostellers in the University. The resident
will have to deposit the annual Laundry charge for washing of clothes as per rules of the University along
with Annual Hostel Fee. The charges will be decided by the University every year and shall be intimated
at the time of admission.

It will be incumbent upon the student admitted to the hostel to join the mess and pay mess charges for 5
months in advance at the rates prescribed from time to time.

All seats are allotted on first cum first serve basis FOR ONE YEAR ONLY. The university reserves the
right to allot/ not allot seats to whosoever it deems fit. Candidates living in far off places of Delhi/NCR
shall be given preference only after allotting seats to Non-Delhi candidates.

At the time of admission to hostel, a declaration to abide by Hostel Code of Conduct must be signed by
student and parent/quardian.

AC facility in AC rooms is limited only to the summer season in the form of window AC. There is
no provision of central heating or central air conditioning for the same in the months of winter/cool
Seasons.
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. Students are strictly not allowed to use any type of heaters, blowers, warmers, induction systems,

iron/press, kettle, heating rods, cooking systems etc. in their room. Unlawful usage of these items
will lead to immediate expulsion from the hostel and a monetary fine of minimum Rs.5,000/- (Rs.
Five Thousand) apart from appropriate disciplinary action by the university.

Students are instructed not to bring or entertain any unlawful visitor/ trespasser in the hostel premises
including their room. In case of any emergency/exigency, if parents/near relative/friend has to be allowed
entry to the hostel, prior written permission must be taken from the Provost, Jamia Hamdard. Failure to do
the same will lead to expulsion from the hostel, monetary fine as decided by the Provost Office and
disciplinary action against the erring student from the university.

Students are expected to abide with the laws/rules/regulations of the university and hostel. They must
maintain proper discipline and decorum at all times during their stay in the hostel. Improper behavior like
shouting unnecessarily, creating ruckus, disturbing others, invasion of privacy of others, littering, keeping
rooms and surroundings dirty/unhygienic, fighting with others including staff and security personnel, using
abusive language, intimidating others, obstructing university officials and staff in delivering their duty,
damage to hostel property/ infrastructure, etc. will be dealt with severe punitive action. Such defaulters
will be expelled from the hostel and levied monetary fine as decided by the Provost Office. Apart from
this, university will also take appropriate disciplinary action against such students.

The University reserves the right to add or delete any law/rule/norm/regulation for students residing in
hostels to which students must abide with.
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FEE PAYMENT FOR MBBS/MD/MS PRGRAMMES UNDER THE
HAMDARD INSTITUTUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES & RESEARCH
(HIMSR), JAMIA HAMDARD

Tuition fee details for MBBS/MD/MS programmes under the Hamdard Institutute of
Medical Sciences & Research (HIMSR), Jamia Hamdard will be uploaded soon. All fee
payments whatsoever will be made ONLY in favour of “Jamia Hamdard, Hamdard Institute
of Medical Sciences and Research” as mentioned below.

(https://www.jamiahamdard.ac.in/PDF/Office%200rder/HIMSR%20fee%20payment%20circula
r%206%20Jun%202024.pdf)

ADMISSION, ENROLMENT, EXAMINATION, LIBRARY, SPORTS AND OTHER
MISC. FEE FOR MD/MS 2024-25 (SUBJECT TO REVISION BY FEES COMMITTEE)

MBBS/MD/MS PROGRAMMES

Particulars Fee* NRI
Admission Fee (One Time) INR 30,000/- USD 500
Enrolment Fee (One Time) INR 25,000/- USD 400
Library Deposit (Refundable) INR 30,000/- INR 30,000/-
Sports Fee (One time) INR 15,000/- USD 300
Contingencies (One Time) INR. 50,000/- INR. 50,000/-
Security Deposit for Pre & Para Clinical | INR. 50,000/- INR. 50,000/-
Security Deposit Clinical INR. 3,00,000/- INR. 3,00,000/-
Alumni Fund (One Time) INR. 10,000/- USD200
Examination Fee (Annual) INR 30,000/- INR 30,000/-

Supplementary Exams

INR 10,000/- per Paper

INR 10,000/- per Paper

Re-totaling INR 3,000/- per paper INR 3,000/- per Paper

Thesis Fee INR 30,000/- USD 500

Tuition Fee for Extended Period (Pre & | INR. 50,000 Per

Para Clinical) Semester

Tuition Fee for Extended Period INR. 2,00,000 Per USD 3000

(Clinical) Semester

E-Governabce Fee (Annual) INR. 1000/- USD 15
M. Sc./MPH programmes 2024-25

Particulars Fee* NRI

Admission Fee (One time) INR 5,000/- USD 150

Enrolment Fee (One Time) INR 3,000/- USD 150

Library Deposit (Refundable) INR 5,000/- USD 100

Alumni Fund (One time) INR 2,000/- USD 200

Examination Fee INR 10,000/- USD 300

E-Governabce Fee (Annual) INR. 1000/- USD 15

(1) All above fees are subject to revision by the Fees Committee.
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(2) All fees for medical and non-medical programmes offered under HIMSR, Jamia Hamdard shall be
payable to Jamia Hamdard, Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences and Research bank account as detailed
below.

(3) For Ph.D. programmes please refer to Jamia Hamdard Prospectus 2024-25.

FEE PAYMENT FOR MBBS/MD/MS PRGRAMMES UNDER THE
HAMDARD INSTITUTUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES & RESEARCH
(HIMSR), JAMIA HAMDARD

Tuition fee details for MBBS/MD/MS programmes under the Hamdard Institutute of
Medical Sciences & Research (HIMSR), Jamia Hamdard will be uploaded soon. All fee
payments whatsoever will be made ONLY in favour of “Jamia Hamdard, Hamdard Institute
of Medical Sciences and Research” as mentioned below.

(https://www.jamiahamdard.ac.in/PDF/Office%200rder/HIMSR%20fee%20payment%20circula
1%206%20Jun%202024.pdf)

1. MODE OF PAYMENT: General /Reserved Category (Indian Candidates, in INR)

Option 1: Offline Payment: Demand Draft

In favor of “Jamia Hamdard, Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Payable at

New Delhi”
Option 2: Online Payment/ Net Banking: NEFT / RTGS
Beneficiary Name Jamia Hamdard, Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences &
Research
Beneficiary Bank Name & Jammu & Kashmir Bank, Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi-110062
Details
Account No: 0915 0405 2000 0004
RTGS / NEFT IFSC Code JAKAOJAMIAH (fifth letter is digit zero)

2. MODE OF PAYMENT: Foreign/NRI/NRI Sponsor (USD NOSTRO Details) (In USD)

USD NOSTRO Details Field 56A SCBLUS33 (Intermediary Institution)

Intermediary Institution STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, New York
(A/c with Institution) The Jammu & Kashmir
Bank Ltd., Okhla, New Delhi, India

Name of Beneficiary Field 59 Jamia Hamdard, Hamdard Institute of
Medical Sciences &Research

Address Jamia Hamdard Campus, New Delhi- 110062.

Beneficiary Bank Details Field 57A | 3582 0218 12001

Ultimate Beneficiary 0915 0405 2000 0004

Account #(USD A/c)

SWIFT Code JAKAINBBOKL

Please mention Registration # / Student Name /

Purpose of Remittance Field 70 Education Fee
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1. Fee should be submitted in SINGLE TRANSACTION if submitted by RTGS/NEFT/

WIRE/SWIFT or SINGLE Demand Draft only.

No request for payment through multiple transaction will be entertained.

3. To avoid any inconvenience Indian candidates are permitted to submitthrough Demand
Draft also.

4. However, NRI Candidates are required to pay their fee only through
online/RTGS/NEFT/WIRE/SWIFT mode and bring MT-103 Form along with them.

5. Candidates paying fee online through RTGS/NEFT/WIRE/SWIFT are advised to pay fee

one day before and report on consecutive day.

no

FEE RUL ES:

» The admitted student shall execute a Bond/Affidavit to undertake payment of full course
fee in the event of discontinuation of the course (At any Stage).

» The course fee should be submitted in a single online transaction or single demand draft
only.

+ All the fees will be paid through online or Bank Demand Draft in favor of “Jamia
Hamdard, Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences & Research” payable at New Delhi

« Tuition fee will be charged full amount annually for the MBBS/MD/MS programmes
and no part payments will be accepted.

+ Annual Course fee for MD/MS are required to be deposited by the 31% of July of Every
year of the academic session and in case of failure to deposit the course fee in time as
prescribed, the student shall be liable to pay fine of 1% per month or part thereof.

« The Annual course fee for MBBS should be deposited by the 31st day of July every year
of the academic session. In case of failure to do so, the student shall be liable to pay fine
of 1% per month or part thereof for a maximum period of 3 months and thereafter
administration may take other necessary action.

» No fee concession/scholarship is available for the students of MBBS/MD/ MS.

* Full annual fee will be charged for MBBS course for 4.5 years.

« The interns of MBBS shall be paid stipend at applicable rates for one year.

« Stipend for PG Medical students will be for a duration of three years as per rules of
HIMSR, Jamia Hamdard.

Hostel Fee Details & Mode of Payment

e Please visit the link for Hostel Fee details:
https://ums.jamiahamdard.ac.in/Files/Prospectus.pdf

Page No0.175 to 178 of Jamia Hamdard Admission Prospectus 2024-25.

e Please visit the link for Hostel Fee payment and other related fee:
https://jamiahamdard.edu/UserPanel/DisplayPage.aspx?page=eeo
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AMIA
‘?6 ~ ‘9}“ l (Deemedl:! bﬁJMrthy)A RD
w Accredited by NAAC in'A+' Category

New Delhi - 110062

Registrar
F.No. JH/FO/HIMSR/Accts/FC-66/2024/ECOR/75
Dated: 6 June, 2024

NOTIFICATION

Sub: Deposit of Fee of UG/PG Medical programmes of students of Hamdard
Institute of Medical Sciences & Research-HIMSR, Jamia Hamdard-
regarding

This is in continuation to Jamia Hamdard Notification of even No. 07 dated 5"
January 2024 on the above subject, it is notified to all the prospective students seeking
admission in the MBBS/MD/MS programmes in the Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences
& Research-HIMSR, Jamia Hamdard for the new academic year 2024-25 that all the
Admission/course fee shall be deposited with the following Jamia Hamdard bank
account as per the regulatory requirements of the University Grants Commission as
notified through the UGC (Institutions Deemed to be Universities) Regulations through
Gazette Notifications, as amended from time to time:-

Bank Account No. & Branch details Bank and Branch = PAN Details

_ address )
A/c No. 0915040520000004 Jammu & Kashmir | PAN No. AAATJ2432R
Name of the A/c Holder: Bank, (Jamia Hamdard)

Jamia Hamdard, Hamdard Institute of Jamia  Hamdard
Medical Sciences & Research (HIMSR)  Branch,

IFSC Code: JAKAOJAMIAH Hamdard  Nagar,
| New Delhi 110062 |

2. Consequences of Non-compliance of new batch of MBBS/MD/MS students: In
case of any non-compliance of deposit of fee by the new batch of MBBS/MD/MS who are
seeking admission in the Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Jamia
Hamdard neither they will be allotted University enrolment number nor they will be
provided any marks statements or awarded Degree from the Jamia Hamdard.

3. Consequences of non-compliance of existing students in Fee payment:
Similarly, as notified earlier all the existing students enrolled in Hamdard Institute of
Medical Sciences & Research, Jamia Hamdard are hereby directed to deposit their
tuition/course fees of all kind in the Jamia Hamdard HIMSR account as detailed above.
All the existing students who fail to deposit their fees in the Jamia Hamdard account as
detailed above will not be allowed to sit in the University Examinations and
consequently, they will not be entitled to get their marks statements and award
MBBS/MD/MS Degree from the Jamia Hamdard. A copy of notification dated 5" January
2024 is available on the Jamia Hamdard website
&

eemey hitps: / / jamiahamdard.edu/uploaded files/Notification_fees_HIMSR. pdf
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4. The Jamia Hamdard has been declared as Deemed to be University by the
Government of India, Ministry of Education through Gazette Notification F.N0.9-18/85-
U.3 dated 10.5.1989 and governed by the provisions of the UGC (Institutions Deemed to
be Universities) Regulations as amended from time to time. The Hamdard Institute of
Medical Sciences and Research has been established by the Jamia Hamdard and accorded
approval by the Medical Council of India (MCl)/National Medical Commission w.e.f.
29.06.2012 and is a part of the Jamia Hamdard (Deemed to be University).

The above instructions are issued in the larger interest of the students and their
parents seeking admission in Jamia Hamdard for its UG/PG Medical programmes offered

through HIMSR.
Am
ndar]

Registrar

Copy to:-

1. All Notice Boards including Hostels

2 Dean, Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Jamia Hamdard/

3. In-charge, Admission Cell, HIMSR, Jamia Hamdard (admissions@himsr.co.in)

4. The Secretary, University Grants Commission, New Dethi -110002

9% The President, PGMEB, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector-8,

Dwarka, Ph.!, New Delhi-110077.

6. The President, MARB, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector-8,
Dwarka, Ph.l, New Delhi-110 077

7. The Joint Secretary, Medical Education, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,
Govt. of India.

8. The Finance Officer/Deputy Finance Officer/Asstt. Finance Officer, Jamia
Hamdard, New Delhi

9. The Controller of Examinations, Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi
10,  The Branch Manager, Jammu & Kashmir Bank, Jamia Hamdard Campus, New
Delhi

11.  All Deans of Schools/HoDs of Departments/Directors of Centres/Director, IQAC.
12.  Chairman, Central Admissions Committee/DSW/Chief

13.  Provost/Warden of Boys and Girls Hostel, Jamia Hamdard

14.  Secretary to VC/Office of the Registrar/AR-Academic

15.  University Website (through In-charge HAH-CIT)




